Wisconsin law.
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that the same is intended for unlawful use, shall manufacture 
for sale, or sell, offer to sell, adver·tise for sale, or give away 07" 

possess any token, slug, false or' counterfeited coin, device, or any 
substance whatsocver intended or calculated to be placed or de­
posited in any such telephone or other box, receptacle, deposi­
tory or contrivance, shall be punished by imprisonment in the 
county jail not more than one year or by fine not exceeding $500 
or by both such imprisonment and fine. The manufacture; sale, 
offe1"ing for sale, cLdvedising f01' sale, d'istribution, giving away, 
or possession of any s~iCh token, sltLg, false or c01lnterfeited coin, 
device, or substance shall be prima facie evidence of intent to 
cheat or defmud within the meaning of this section. 

SEOTION 2. 343.341 (2) of the statutes is created to read: 
343.341 (2) Any person who shall wilfully place or deposit 

in such box, receptacle, depository or contrivance any token, 
slug, false or counterfeited coin, device, or any substance what­
soever except lawful money of the United States, with intent to 
cheat or defraud the owner or lessees thereof or other person 
lawfully entitled to the contents of such box, receptacle, deposi­
tory or contrivance, shall be punished by imprisonment in the 
county jail not more than 60 days or by fine not exceeding $50, 
or by both such imprisonment and fine. The placing or deposit­
ing of such token, slug, false or counterfeited coin, device, or any 
substance whatsoever in such box, receptacle, depository or con­
trivance shall be prima facie evidence of intent to cheat or 
defraud within the meaning of this section. 

SEOTION 3. 343.432. (2) of the statutes is repealed. 

Approved July 9, 1943. 

No. 650, A.] [Published July 10, 1943. 

CHAPTER 507. 

AN ACT to create 20.20 (27) and 29.415 of the statutes, relating 
to the sale of raccoon hides and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEOTION 1. 20.20 (27) of the statutes is created to read: 
20.20 (27) All moneys collected by the conservation commis-

sion or its authorized agents from the sale of raccoon tags as 
provided in section 29.415 shall be paid within 10 days after 
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receipt to the state treasurer who shall deposit all fees so col­
lected into the conservation fund, and all moneys collected for 
such tags shall constitute a fund to be known as the "Raccoon 
Propagation Fund" ; and all moneys so deposited in such raccoon 
propagation fund are appropriated to the conservation commis­
sion to be used exclusively for the purpose of maintaining and 
propagating raccoon at the state game farm for distribution and 
planting of raccoon within the state. Any unexpended balance 
in such fund at the close of any fiscal year is reappropriated to 
said raccoon propagation fund. 

SECTION 2. 29.415 of the statutes is created to read: 
29.415 RACCOON TAGS. (1) The skin of any raccoon taken, 

caught or killed shall have attached thereto and locked thereon, 
a distinctly numbered tag to be prescribed and furnished by the 
conservation commission. The fee for each tag shall be 25 cents 
and the number of tags that may be purchased by a hunter or 
trapper licensed under this chapter shall not exceed the season 
bag limit prescribed for raccoon during the year designated 
on such tags. It shall be unlawful to offer for sale, sell, ship, or in 
any manner dispose of the skin of a raccoon or to purchase the 
skin of a raccoon unless such a tag shall be securely attached 
thereto. 

(2) All unused tags, shall, within 30 days after the close of 
the open season for raccoon, be returned to the conservation 
commission at Madison, Wisconsin, for cancellation, together 
with a report on a blank to be furnished by the conservation 
commission, stating thereon the number of raccoon taken, caught 
or killed, the disposition, if any, of the skins, and the amount 
received for them; the number of skins held in possession, and 
the reasonable value thereof. The conservation commission shall 
make a refund of 25 cents for each tag so returned within the 
30 days prescribed. 

Approved July 9, 1943. 




